
NOTICE OF A PUBLIC MEETING 

GILA BEND TOWN COUNCIL 

Tuesday May 28, 2024; 6:00pm 

Gila Bend Unified School District Media Center 

308 North Martin Avenue 

Agenda 

Pursuant to ARS § 38-431.02, notice is hereby given that the TOWN COUNCIL will hold a Council 
meeting on Tuesday May 28, 2024, beginning at 6:00 p.m., in the Gila Bend Unified School District 
Media Center located at 308 N Martin Avenue, Gila Bend, Arizona. Doors open to the Council 
meeting room at 5:45pm for public seating. The public may be asked to temporarily relocate if an 
executive session occurs. The public will be invited back into the Council meeting room when the 
Council returns from executive session. Council Members of the Town of Gila Bend Town 

Council will attend either in person or by telephone or video communication. A copy of the 
final agenda will be available twenty-four hours prior to the meeting in the Town Clerk's Office, 644 
West Pima, Gila Bend, AZ 85337. 

I. CALL TO ORDER

A. Call to Order
B. Pledge of Allegiance

C. Invocation

II. ROLL CALL

Mayor Tommy Sikes

Vice Mayor James Turner

Councilmember Fernando Fernandez
Councilmember Clyde Kreeger

Councilmember Chris Riggs 
Councilmember Scott Swanson 

Council member Donny Young 

Ill. Call to the Public (The procedures to follow if you address the Council are: Council requests 
that you express you ideas in three minutes or less and refrain from any personal attacks or 
derogatory statements about any individual. The Mayor will limit discussion whenever he 

deems such an action appropriate to the proper conduct of the meeting. At the conclusion of 
an open call to the public, individual members of the Council may respond to criticism made 
by those who have addressed the Council, may ask staff to review a matter, or may ask that a 
matter be put on a future agenda. However, members of the Council shall not discuss or take 

legal action on any matters during an open call to the public unless the matters are properly 

noticed for discussion and legal action.) 

IV. CONSENT AGENDA (all items subject to approval by a single motion; any Council member may

require any of these items to be voted on separately).

A. Approval of Council Meeting Minutes: The Mayor and Town Council may discuss and

possibly take action on the approval of the May 14, 2024 regular council meeting

minutes. Discussion and possible action

B. Pa ment of Claims: The Mayor and Town Council may discuss and possibly take
action to ratify claims in the amount of $172,802.25 and approve claims in the amount
of $58,139.73 for the period of May 8, 2024 through May 21, 2024. Discussion and

possible action





















































































































































































































































Community & Economic 
 Development Department 

Town of Gila Bend - 644 West Pima Street – Gila Bend, AZ 85337 
gilabendaz.org     Tel.  928.683.2255     Fax.  928-683-6430 

TO: Board of Adjustment 

FROM: Sandra Hoffman, Senior Planner 

SUBJECT: Church Hill Apartments VAR 24-002 

DATE:  May 28, 2024 

Agenda Item: 

Request  

The applicant/owner is requesting approval of setback variances for a duplex dwelling and four 

covered carports that have already been built at property located at 220 W. Stout Street in the R-

1 Single Family Residential Zoning District.  Approval of the variances would allow for zoning 

approval of the existing structures. 

Property Details 

The parcel number is 403-01-025M and the size of the property is 9,643 sq. ft.  The property is 

part of a subdivision called North Gila Bend State Plat No. 10 and was approved by the Arizona 

State Land Department on May 10, 1948.  The site is accessible from a paved public right of 

way off W. Stout Street to two other paved public rights of way, N. Scott Avenue to the west 

and N. Logan Avenue to the east.  There also appears to be an accessible 20’ wide dirt alleyway 

north of the subject property that was platted with the original subdivision. 

Applicant & Owner 

The applicant is Leo Aguirre, and the parcel is owned by Leo and Theresa Aguirre. 
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gilabendaz.org     Tel.  928.683.2255     Fax.  928-683-6430 

Background: 

History 

4/21/20: Town Council approved Ord 20-03 allowing duplexes in the R-1 and R-3 Zoning 

Districts with an approval Conditional Use Permit (CUP). 

1/15/24: The property was reviewed for zoning compliance upon referral of the building 

inspector on a pending permit for parking canopies.  It was discovered at this time that the 

intended primary use of the existing structure was for a duplex.  The property’s zoning district 

allows for a duplex only with approval of a CUP. Additionally discovered was that several 

structures do not meet development standards of the zoning district and require a variance. 

4/3/24: The applicant applied for a conditional use permit under CUP-24-001 and was scheduled 

for the 4/18/24 Planning and Zoning Commission.   The applicant also applied for variances 

under VAR-24-002 and was scheduled for the 5/28/24 Board of Adjustment. 

4/18/24: The Planning and Zoning Commission approved CUP 24-001. 

Public Comment 

None known  

Analysis: 

The purpose of these variances will allow for zoning approval of an existing building with 

integrated laundry and covered patio structures as well as four existing detached covered carports 

that are not in conformance with the 2007 Gila Bend Zoning Ordinance as shown below: 

1. Front Covered Patio integral to the primary use/structure, requires a variance for

a 10’ front setback where 20’ is required (Art. IV, Sec. 16-4-04E1).

2. Rear Covered Patio integral to the primary use/structure, requires a variance for

18’ rear setback where 20’ is required (Art. IV, Sec. 16-4-04E1).

3. East Laundry integral to the primary use/structure, requires a variance for 9’4”

side setback where 10’ is required (Art. IV, Sec. 16-4-04E1).

4. Front East Carport, an accessory structure, requires a variance for 2’ front setback

where 20’ is required Art. IV, Sec. 16-4-04E1).

5. Front West Carport, an accessory structure, requires a variance for 2’ front setback

where 20’ is required (Art. IV, Sec. 16-4-04E1).

6. Rear East Carport, an accessory structure, requires a variance for 1’3” side setback

where 3’ is required (Art. IV, Sec. 16-4-04E1).
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7. Rear West Carport, an accessory structure, requires a variance for 1’3” side

setback where 3’ is required (Art. IV, Sec. 16-4-04E1).

Art. III, Section 16-3-03A states that “The Board of Adjustment may grant a Variance from the 

strict terms of this Ordinance where such Variance will not be contrary to the public interest, and 

where, owing to conditions peculiar to the property because of its size, shape or topography, and 

not as a result of the action of the applicant, the strict enforcement of this Ordinance would 

deprive the owner of the reasonable use of the Land and/or Building involved.” 

If after a public hearing of the requests, the Board of Adjustment motions for approval, then the 

following condition should be applied. 

a. Building permits are required for all existing structures prior to occupancy of the duplex

dwelling.

Exhibits: 

A – Updated Drawing for Church Hill Project 

B – Photos of Church Hill Property 





 

  

  

 



VAR-24-002
Church Hill Apts
Board of Adjustment
May 28, 2024



Location: 220 W. Stout Street 

Zoning District: R-1 Single 
Family

Request: Approval of 7 Setback 
Variances for an existing duplex 

dwelling and four covered 
carports
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1. Front Covered Patio 10’ front setback where 20’ is required

2. Rear Covered Patio 18’ rear setback where 20’ is required

3. East Laundry 9’4” side setback where 10’ is required

4. Front East Carport 2’ front setback where 20’ is required

5. Front West Carport 2’ front setback where 20’ is required

6. Rear East Carport 1’3” side setback where 3’ is required

7. Rear West Carport 1’3” side setback where 3’ is required
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The Board of Adjustment may grant a Variance :

1. will not be contrary to the public interest

2. where, owing to conditions peculiar to the property because of its size,
shape or topography, and not as a result of the action of the applicant, the
strict enforcement of this Ordinance would deprive the owner of the
reasonable use of the Land and/or Building involved.”

Church Hill Apartments

W. Stout St



CREDITS: This presentation template was created by Slidesgo, and 
includes icons by Flaticon, and infographics & images by Freepik

Questions?

If after a public hearing of the requests, the
Board of Adjustment motions for approval,
then the following condition should be applied.

a. Building permits are required for all existing
structures prior to occupancy of the duplex
dwelling.

Church Hill Apartments

http://bit.ly/2Tynxth
http://bit.ly/2TyoMsr
http://bit.ly/2TtBDfr
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TO: Board of Adjustment 

FROM: Sandra Hoffman, Senior Planner 

SUBJECT: Martin Avenue Single Family Dwelling and Garage VAR 24-003 

DATE:  May 28, 2024 

Agenda Item: 

Request  

The applicant/owner is requesting approval of a setback variances an existing single-family 

dwelling and garage at property located at 201 N. Martin Avenue in the R-4 Four Plex 

Residential Zoning District. A single-family dwelling is a permitted use and a private garage is 

a permitted accessory use in the R-4 zoning district. Both structures are historically sited, and 

approval of the variances would memorialize the location of the existing structures. 

Property Details 

The recently combined (March 2024) parcel number is 402-13-020A and the size of the property 

is 9,372 sq. ft.  The property is part of a historic subdivision called Gila Bend Blocks 1 thru 49 

thru 164 1/2 by the original Gila Bend Townsite Company recorded on April 17, 1888. The site 

has three paved frontages from N. Martin Ave., N. Capitol Ave., and W. Papago Street, but 

appears to physically take frontage from N. Martin Ave. 

Applicant & Owner 

The applicant/owner is Steven W. McClure. 
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Background: 

History 

1/25/24: The property was reviewed for zoning compliance upon referral of the building 

inspector on a pending remodeling permits.  It was discovered that the primary and accessory 

structures do not meet development standards of the zoning district and require variances. 

3/15/24: The applicant applied for a for variances under VAR-24-003 and was scheduled for the 

5/28/24 Board of Adjustment. 

Public Comment 

None known  

Analysis: 

Upon review of available historic aerial photography, it appears that both the primary and 

accessory structures have been on the property since at least January 1993 in a similar layout.   

It is also acknowledged but not substantiated that the applicant has indicated that the residence 

has been in existence for over 75 years.  To this end, the September 1985 Zoning Ordinance 

(rather then the 2007 Zoning Ordinance) is being utilized and the purpose of these variances will 

allow for zoning memorization of the existing non-conforming structure in the R-4 zoning 

district.  The following variances are not in conformance with the 1985 Gila Bend Zoning 

Ordinance. 

1. House/Primary structure 0’ street side where 20’ is required (Art. VII Sec. 16-7-1F1).
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2. Garage/Accessory structure 0’ street side where 20’ is required (Art. VII Sec.16-7-4G1).

3. Garage/Accessory structure 0’ side where 3’ is required (Art. VII Sec.16-7-4G1).

Art. III, Section 16-3-5iii states that the Board of Adjustment may grant exceptions and 

Variances upon request where, after a showing that an illegal construction or a nonconforming 

Building or Use existed for a period of at least five (5) years. In violation of zoning ordinances 

and the Town, with knowledge of the existence of the condition, has not taken any steps toward 

elimination of such violations. 

If after a public hearing of the requests, the Board of Adjustment motions for approval, then the 

following condition should be applied. 

a. Any new building or structure must meet the requirements of the R-4 Zoning District as

amended.

Exhibits: 

A – Site Plan 

B – Vicinity Map 

C – Letter from Applicant 











VAR-24-003
Martin Ave
Board of Adjustment
May 28, 2024



Location: 201 N. Martin Avenue

Zoning District: R-4 Four Plex 
Residential

Request: Approval of 4 Setback 
Variances for an existing dwelling 

and garage

Martin Avenue

W. Stout St



1. House/Primary structure 0’ street side where 20’ is required

2. Garage/Accessory structure 0’ street side where 20’ is required

3. Garage/Accessory structure 0’ side where 3’ is required
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The Board of Adjustment may grant Variances or Exceptions:

After a showing that an illegal construction or a nonconforming Building or
Use existed for a period of at least five (5) years.

In violation of zoning ordinances and the Town, with knowledge of the
existence of the condition, has not taken any steps toward elimination of such
violations.

Martin Avenue

W. Stout St
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Questions?

If after a public hearing of the requests, the
Board of Adjustment motions for approval,
then the following condition should be applied.

a. Any new building or structure must meet the
requirements of the R-4 Zoning District as
amended.

Martin Avenue

http://bit.ly/2Tynxth
http://bit.ly/2TyoMsr
http://bit.ly/2TtBDfr
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